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COMMENTARY: Calorgy Upchurch was a daughter of Moses Upchurch (1755-1853). She was born
in 1795 in Dunn Township in Franklin Co., NC, but lived all of her adult life on the border of Wake and
Chatham Counties, NC. Burial site unknown. —RPU, 8 SEP 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: Transcribed by Michael Lynn Upchurch, a member of the Moses U.
/Courtney U. subclan, from the original Biofile preserved in the Allied Families Archives, transcript
received 22 DEC 2014.

(1) Inthe 1850 census of Chatham Co. NC, Sims U, son of Moses U, reports a Calorgy U about 55 yrs
of age and the daughter of Moses. An affidavit of Ora U. Lewter indicates that Calorgy U. (b
1795) was a daughter of Moses U and that she was born in Franklin Co., NC and never married.
(From: Upchurch Family by Belle West.

(2) See Chatham Co., NC census records extracted by RPU

1850 — Claize — (Calorgy) U. age 55F is listed in the home of her brother Sims U. along with
her father Moses. U.

1860 - Clargy U. age 60F listed as (domestic?) is in home of her brother Sims U.
(3) See 1870 Census — Chatham Co., NC — extracted by RPU

Dwelling 574 Lucien B. Yates 43 M Farmer $825 RE, $600 PP
Parthenia Yates 37 F Keeps House (Daughter of Sims Upchurch)
There are 6 Yates children in the household
Claudia Upchurch 72 F cannot read or write [Note: This Claudia U. b about 1798 was
the right age to have been an Aunt of Parthenia and a sister of Sims U.. However,
there is no record of Moses having a daughter Claudia — RPU]

(4) 4 Nov 1979 — Wrote Belle West about Claudia — She replied 9 Nov 1979 “I called our friend Dille
Kelly and she failed to come up with identification of Claudia. | shall continue to inquire. I am
wondering if the name could have been Calorgy and have gotten distorted. Pronunciations are
easily confused. Calorgy , you know, was a daughter of Moses”. [Note: I conclude Belle is right
in her guess — RPU.]
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(5) INTERNET RECORDS FOR FAMILY OF SIMS U. - RPU 15 JUN 2011
(See census records, which follow)

l. Moses U. b 1750 (VA)
md 1772 () Mary Simms

A. Calorgy U. b 1795
(Franklin Co., NC)
(Claise, Clargy) NM
B. Sims U. b 11 Dec 1808
(Chatham Co., NC)
d Apr 1880 (Chatham)
md (1%) 11 Dec 1832
(Wake Co., NC) Abigail
Olived 1847
md (2") 1850 ()
Matilda Temples
Parthenia U. b 22 Sep 1833
Quinetta U. (twin) b 27 Jul 1834
Lucetta U. (twin) b 27 Jul 1834
Lewraney U. b 29 Jun 1836 (Lawrance)
James Henderson U. b about 1838
Williford U. b about 1841
Winslow U. b about 1842 (Winston)
Winship U. b about 18444
Courtney U. b Sep 1846
0. Alvania U. b 19 Jul 1848
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NOTE: Sons 5 thru 9 died in the service of the Confederacy. Only James Henderson had married. He
had issue.

NOTE: Sims U. supposedly married 23 Dec 1852 (Chatham Co., NC) Tabitha Williams but the
presence of wife Matilda in the 1860 and 1870 census brings doubt.
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1840 CENSUS CHATHAM CO., NC —SIMS U.

Free White 1 Slaves — Males - 1

Persons — Males - } James Henderson U. Under 10:
Under 5:

Free White 1 Slaves — Females- 1
Persons — Males - } Male born 1821 — 1825 — unidentified Under 10:

15 thru 19:

Free White 1 Slaves — Females - 1
Persons — Males - } Sims U. 24 thru 35:

30 thru 39:

Free White 1

Total — All Persons 14
Persons — Male - } Moses U. (Free White, Free

80 thru 89 Colored, Slaves):

Free White 3 Persons Employed 2
Persons — Females } Quinetta U., Lucetta U., Lewraney U. in Agriculture:
Under 5 No. White Persons 4
over 20 Who
Free White 1 Cannot Read and Write:
Persons — Females } Parthenia U.
5thru 9: Free White 6
Persons — Under 20:
Free White 1
Persons — Females } Abigail Olive U. Free White 3
30 thru 39 Persons — 20 thru 49:
Free White 1 Total Free White 11
Persons — Females } Calorgy U. Persons:
40 thru 49
Free White 1 Total Slaves: 3
Persons — Females } Mary Simms U.
70 thru 79

Total All Persons - 14
Free White, Free
Colored, Slaves
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1850 CENSUS - LOWER REGIMENT, CHATHAM CO., NC - SIMS U.

Sinas Upchurch (Sims)
Parthing Upchurch
Laurance Upchurch
James H. Upchurch
Williford Upchurch
Winslow Upchurch
Winship Upchurch
Courtney Upchurch
Alvaney Upchurch

Claise Upchurch (Calorgy)
Joseph Lawrence

Mossie Upchurch (Moses)
Quinta Upchurch

Lucilla Upchurch

1808
1834
1837
1839
1841
1842
1844
1846
1849
1795
1801
1750
1835
1835

42
16
13
11
9
8
6
4
1
55
49
100
15
15

NC Farmer $2700 RE
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC  Laborer

VA

NC  Twin of Lucilla
NC  Twin of Quinta

1860 CENSUS — EASTERN DISTRICT, CHATHAM CO, NC — GROVE POST OFFICE

Sinn Upchurch (Sims)
Matilda Upchurch
Willerford Upchurch
Winston Upchurch (Winslow)
Winship Upchurch
Cortney Upchurch

Alvany Upchurch

Clargy Upchurch (Calorgy)
Sally Davis

Alfred Waldin

John Jeffers

1808
1808
1841
1842
1845
1841
1849
1800
1837
1837
1836

52
52
19
17
15
19
11
60
23
23
24

SIMS U.

Farmer $4500 RE $8000 PE

Laborer
Laborer

1870 CENSUS — NORTH SIDE PITTSBORO ROAD, CHATHAM CO, NC - SIMS U.

Sims Upchurch
Matilda Upchurch
Courtney Upchurch

1807
1807
1846

63
63
24

Farmer $3000 RE  $1500 PE



Alvaney Upchurch 1848 22



