COMMENTARY: Calorgy Upchurch was a daughter of Moses Upchurch (1755-1853). She was born in 1795 in Dunn Township in Franklin Co., NC, but lived all of her adult life on the border of Wake and Chatham Counties, NC. Burial site unknown. –RPU, 8 SEP 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: Transcribed by Michael Lynn Upchurch, a member of the Moses U. /Courtney U. subclan, from the original Biofile preserved in the Allied Families Archives, transcript received 22 DEC 2014.

- (1) In the 1850 census of Chatham Co. NC, Sims U, son of Moses U, reports a Calorgy U about 55 yrs of age and the daughter of Moses. An affidavit of Ora U. Lewter indicates that Calorgy U. (b 1795) was a daughter of Moses U and that she was born in Franklin Co., NC and never married. (From: <u>Upchurch Family</u> by Belle West.
- (2) See Chatham Co., NC census records extracted by RPU
 - 1850 Claize (Calorgy) U. age 55F is listed in the home of her brother Sims U. along with her father Moses. U.
 - 1860 Clargy U. age 60F listed as (domestic?) is in home of her brother Sims U.
- (3) See 1870 Census Chatham Co., NC extracted by RPU
 - Dwelling 574 Lucien B. Yates 43 M Farmer \$825 RE, \$600 PP
 Parthenia Yates 37 F Keeps House (Daughter of Sims Upchurch)
 There are 6 Yates children in the household
 Claudia Upchurch 72 F cannot read or write [Note: This Claudia U. b about 1798 was the right age to have been an Aunt of Parthenia and a sister of Sims U.. However, there is no record of Moses having a daughter Claudia RPU]
- (4) 4 Nov 1979 Wrote Belle West about Claudia She replied 9 Nov 1979 " I called our friend Dille Kelly and she failed to come up with identification of Claudia. I shall continue to inquire. I am wondering if the name could have been Calorgy and have gotten distorted. Pronunciations are easily confused. Calorgy , you know, was a daughter of Moses". [Note: I conclude Belle is right in her guess RPU.]

(5) INTERNET RECORDS FOR FAMILY OF SIMS U. - RPU 15 JUN 2011

(See census records, which follow)

- I. Moses U. b 1750 (VA) md 1772 () Mary Simms
 - A. <u>Calorgy U.</u> b 1795 (Franklin Co., NC) (Claise, Clargy) NM
 - (Claise, Clargy) NM
 B. Sims U. b 11 Dec 1808
 (Chatham Co., NC)
 d Apr 1880 (Chatham)
 md (1st) 11 Dec 1832
 (Wake Co., NC) Abigail
 Olive d 1847
 md (2nd) 1850 ()
 Matilda Temples
- 1. Parthenia U. b 22 Sep 1833
- 2. Quinetta U. (twin) b 27 Jul 1834
- 3. Lucetta U. (twin) b 27 Jul 1834
- 4. Lewraney U. b 29 Jun 1836 (Lawrance)
- 5. James Henderson U. b about 1838
- 6. Williford U. b about 1841
- 7. Winslow U. b about 1842 (Winston)
- 8. Winship U. b about 18444
- 9. Courtney U. b Sep 1846
- 10. Alvania U. b 19 Jul 1848

NOTE: Sons 5 thru 9 died in the service of the Confederacy. Only James Henderson had married. He had issue.

NOTE: Sims U. supposedly married 23 Dec 1852 (Chatham Co., NC) Tabitha Williams but the presence of wife Matilda in the 1860 and 1870 census brings doubt.

1840 CENSUS CHATHAM CO., NC – SIMS U.

Free White	1	Slaves - Males -	1
Persons – Males - Under 5:	} James Henderson U.	Under 10:	
Free White Persons – Males - 15 thru 19:	1 } Male born 1821 – 1825 – unidentified	Slaves – Females- Under 10:	1
Free White Persons – Males - 30 thru 39:	1 } Sims U.	Slaves – Females - 24 thru 35:	1
Free White Persons – Male - 80 thru 89	1 } Moses U.	Total – All Persons (Free White, Free Colored, Slaves):	14
Free White Persons – Females Under 5	3 } Quinetta U., Lucetta U., Lewraney U.	Persons Employed in Agriculture: No. White Persons over 20 Who	2
Free White Persons – Females 5 thru 9:	1 } Parthenia U.	Cannot Read and Write: Free White Persons – Under 20:	6
Free White Persons – Females 30 thru 39	1 } Abigail Olive U.	Free White Persons – 20 thru 49:	3
Free White Persons – Females 40 thru 49	1 } Calorgy U.	Total Free White Persons:	11
Free White Persons – Females	1 } Mary Simms U.	Total Slaves:	3
70 thru 79		Total All Persons - Free White, Free Colored, Slaves	14

1850 CENSUS - LOWER REGIMENT, CHATHAM CO., NC - SIMS U.

Sinas Upchurch (Sims)	1808	42	NC	Farmer	\$2700 RE
Parthing Upchurch	1834	16	NC		
Laurance Upchurch	1837	13	NC		
James H. Upchurch	1839	11	NC		
Williford Upchurch	1841	9	NC		
Winslow Upchurch	1842	8	NC		
Winship Upchurch	1844	6	NC		
Courtney Upchurch	1846	4	NC		
Alvaney Upchurch	1849	1	NC		
Claise Upchurch (Calorgy)	1795	55	NC		
Joseph Lawrence	1801	49	NC	Laborer	
Mossie Upchurch (Moses)	1750	100	VA		
Quinta Upchurch	1835	15	NC	Twin of	Lucilla
Lucilla Upchurch	1835	15	NC	Twin of	Quinta

1860 CENSUS – EASTERN DISTRICT, CHATHAM CO, NC – GROVE POST OFFICE SIMS U.

Sinn Upchurch (Sims)	1808	52	Farmer	\$4500 RE	\$8000 PE
Matilda Upchurch	1808	52			
Willerford Upchurch	1841	19			
Winston Upchurch (Winslow)	1842	17			
Winship Upchurch	1845	15			
Cortney Upchurch	1841	19			
Alvany Upchurch	1849	11			
Clargy Upchurch (Calorgy)	1800	60			
Sally Davis	1837	23			
Alfred Waldin	1837	23	Laborer		
John Jeffers	1836	24	Laborer		

1870 CENSUS - NORTH SIDE PITTSBORO ROAD, CHATHAM CO, NC - SIMS U.

Sims Upchurch	1807	63	Farmer	\$3000 RE	\$1500 PE
Matilda Upchurch	1807	63			
Courtney Upchurch	1846	24			